

No. 08-6

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE FOR THE
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AND
ADRIENNE BACHMAN, DISTRICT ATTORNEY
Petitioners,

v.

WILLIAM G. OSBORNE,
Respondent,

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION, RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE, AND
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500

WALTER DELLINGER
IRVING L. GORNSTEIN
(Counsel of Record)
SHANNON M. PAZUR
KATHRYN E. TARBERT
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

JOHN W. WHITEHEAD
DOUGLAS R. MCKUSICK
THE RUTHERFORD
INSTITUTE
P.O. Box 7482
Charlottesville, VA 22906
(434) 978-3888

BARBARA E. BERGMAN
CO-CHAIR, NACDL AMICUS
COMMITTEE
School of Law,
MSC11-6070
1 University of New
Mexico
Albuquerque, NM
87131

Additional Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE PROHIBITS THE CONTINUED DETENTION OF A PERSON WHO CONCLUSIVELY ESTABLISHES HIS INNOCENCE THROUGH A DNA TEST.....	4
A. A Person Convicted Of An Offense Has A Powerful Liberty Interest In Securing His Release Based On New Evidence That Conclusively Establishes His Innocence	5
B. The Court Has Assumed That A Person Can State A Constitutional Claim Based On Actual Innocence	7
C. When New DNA Conclusively Establishes A Person’s Innocence, His Continued Detention Violates Due Process	10
II. THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE ESTABLISHES A RIGHT OF ACCESS TO DNA EVIDENCE TO PROVE AN ACTUAL INNOCENCE CLAIM.....	13

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)**

	Page
A. The Due Process Principles Underlying <i>Brady</i> Guarantee A Right Of Access To DNA Evidence.....	14
B. Petitioners' Proposed Conditions On Access Are Impermissible.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	11
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 479 (1984).....	15, 16
<i>Carriger v. Stewart</i> , 132 F.3d 463 (9th Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>Cornell v. Nix</i> , 119 F.3d 1329 (8th Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	12
<i>Davi v. Class</i> , 609 N.W.2d 107 (S.D. 2000)	17
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	12
<i>Giles v. Maryland</i> , 386 U.S. 66 (1967).....	17
<i>Harvey v. Horan</i> , 285 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Herring v. New York</i> , 422 U.S. 853 (1975).....	12, 18
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006).....	8
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Kuhlmann v. Wilson</i> , 477 U.S. 436 (1986).....	7
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	15, 17
<i>Meachum v. Fano</i> , 427 U.S. 215 (1976).....	6
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992).....	12, 18
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2842 (2007).....	6
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987).....	20
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....	12
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....	8
<i>Thompson v. Louisville</i> , 362 U.S. 199 (1960).....	5
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002).....	18
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980).....	6
<i>Warney v. City of Rochester</i> , 536 F. Supp. 2d 285 (W.D.N.Y. 2008)	15
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990).....	6
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 3600(g).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brandon L. Garrett, <i>Claiming Innocence</i> , 92 Minn. L. Rev. 1629 (2008).....	10, 11, 12
Innocence Project, Facts of Post-Conviction DNA Exonerations, at http://www.innocenceproject.org/Content/351.php	16, 17, 19
Seth F. Kreimer & David Rudovsky, <i>Double Helix, Double Bind: Factual Innocence and Postconviction DNA Testing</i> , 151 U. Pa. L. Rev. 547 (2002).....	11, 16, 19
